
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 20 July 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 28 July 2022;at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ask questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided 
in writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 July 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.   Performance and Revenue Outturn 2021 22 (Pages 5 - 176) 
 

6.   Corporate Property Asset Management Strategy (Pages 177 - 212) 
 

7.   Corporate Property Procurement Strategy (Pages 213 - 246) 
 

8.   The Future of Wirksworth Infant School (Pages 247 - 260) 
 

9.   Children's Services Capital Programme (Pages 261 - 282) 
 

10.   Approval of Delegated Powers to Agree Variations to the Enhanced 
Partnership for Bus Services in Derbyshire (Pages 283 - 344) 
 

11.   Voluntary and Community Sector Review (Pages 345 - 418) 
 

12.   Director of Public Health Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 419 - 466) 
 

13.   Forward Plan (Pages 467 - 486) 
 

14.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England)  Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that in view of the 
nature of the items of business, that if members of the public were 
present, exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed 
to them.” 
 

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
15.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting 

held 7 July 2022 (Pages 487 - 488) 
 

16.   Proposed spend of Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment Grant 
(Pages 489 - 498) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and K S Athwal. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Lewis and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Joe Battye (Director - Economy & Regeneration), 
Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult 
Care), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), 
Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance) and Dean Wallace (Director - Public Health). 

 

124/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

125/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

126/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2022. 
 

127/22 TRANSITIONS (EARLY HELP) DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting that sought Cabinet’s support to extend the 
Transitions Service on a time-limited basis whilst a ful
[...]
and financial advice as appropriate; 
and 

 

6) Authorise the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree any minor 
amendments to the Members' Agreement and Articles of the 

Page 2



 

 

Association prior to submission to government. 

 
129/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

130/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 June 2022. 
 

131/22 PROTOCOL 8 HOUSING 21, EXTRA CARE SERVICE CONTRACT 
AWARD 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to award a contract for the 
provision of Wellbeing, Advice and Support Extra Care Services at 
Lacemaker Court and Thomas Field to Housing 21, under Protocol 8 of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations and Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

132/22 PROTOCOL 8 TOGETHER HOUSING ASSOCIATION, EXTRA CARE 
SERVICE CONTRACT AWARD 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval to award a contract for the 
provision of Wellbeing, Advice and Support Extra Care Services at 
Smithybrook View, Potters Place and Maple Mews to Together Housing 
Association, under protocol 8 of the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 

Page 3



 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

133/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - 
PLACE TO PROCURE A CONTRACT FOR HIGHWAY DRAINAGE 
CLEANSING CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Cabinet to note the urgent decision 
taken by the Executive Director – Place to approve the direct award of 
the Cyclical Gully Cleansing Service Contract under Regulation 32(2)(c) 
of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 10.37 am 
 
 
 

Page 4



   

 

 

   
 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET  
 

28 July 2022 
 

Joint Report of the Managing Director and the Director of Finance & ICT 
 

Performance Monitoring and Revenue Outturn 2021-22 
(Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate Change  

and Corporate Services and Budget) 
 

 

1. Divisions Affected 

1.1 County-wide. 

2. Key Decision 

2.1 This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having regard to 
the budget for the service or function concerned (this is currently defined 
as £500,000). 
 

3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To provide Cabinet with a report on Council Plan performance and to set 

out the Council’s final revenue outturn position for 2021-22, identify 
significant variations from the final net budget and identify commitments 
already agreed against the underspend, together with proposals for the 
further use of underspends.  To also identify the impact of the 2021-22 
outturn on future years and any action proposed.  The report also sets 
out the Council’s Earmarked Reserves position. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



   

 

 
 
 
4. Information and Analysis 
 

[...]
 Infrastructure and Environment - Portfolio Summary 

9.11 Appendix 11 – Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 
Change - Portfolio Summary 

9.12 Appendix 12 – Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

Page 30



   

 

9.13 Appendix 13 – Public Health Grant 

9.14 Appendix 14 – Summary of Underspends 

9.15 Appendix 15 – Traded Services 

9.16 Appendix 16 – Earmarked Reserves 

9.17 Appendix 17 – Budget Savings Monitoring 2021-22 

9.18 Appendix 18 – Aged Debt 

9.19 Appendix 19 – Covid-19 Financial Impacts and Funding 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
10.1 Notes the Council Plan performance and the revenue outturn position 

for 2021-22; 
 
10.2 Considers whether there are any further actions that should be 

undertaken to improve performance where it has not met the desired 
level; 
 

10.3 Notes the position on General and Earmarked Reserves; 
 

10.4 Approves the allocation of underspend amounts and commitments to 
Portfolios as set out in paragraph 4.41 above. 
 

10.5 Approves the release of all the sum of £14.000m held in the earmarked 
reserve as a contingency against potential funding losses during the 
Covid-19 recovery period as set out in paragraphs 4.42 above. 
 

10.6 Approves the allocation, from the release of earmarked reserves and 
from underspends, of £10.000m to the Budget Management Earmarked 
Reserve, £10.000m to a reserve for inflation risks, £5.251m to a reserve 
for business rates risks and £4.000m to a reserve for cyber security as 
set out in paragraphs 4.42 to 4.45 above. 
 

10.7 Approves contributions from the Finance & ICT budget of £0.010m to an 
earmarked reserve to support the modernisation of the ICT Traded 
Services team and £0.200m to provide temporary agency resources for 
the Operations team as detailed in paragraph 4.32 above.  

 
 

Page 31



   

 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The outturn report provides a summary of the overall finance 

performance and use of resources against the Council’s approved 
budget for the financial year 2021-22.  The outturn position supports the 
development of budgets in both the short and medium term. 

11.2 Performance information is important as it enables the Council and the 
public to see how well the Council is delivering services and where it 
needs to make improvements. 

11.3 Underspends can be carried forward with the approval of Cabinet as set 
out in the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

11.4 Releasing the sum of £14.000m, from the earmarked reserve held as a 
contingency against potential funding losses during the Covid-19 
recovery period, enables the Council to refocus the balances it is 
holding based on the latest assessment of the most significant and 
immediate financial risks it is facing. 

11.5 The balance of both the General and Earmarked Reserves supports 
good financial planning.  The allocation of £10.000m to the Budget 
Management Earmarked Reserve will support the Council in setting a 
balanced budget in future years, through the use of one-off funding to 
support services; the creation of a £10.000m inflation risks reserve will 
support the Council in the short-term to meet the cost of temporary 
inflationary increases being experienced; the creation of a £5.251m 
business rates risk reserve will help mitigate future volatility the Council 
may experience in respect of business rates receipts; and the creation 
of a £4.000m cyber security reserve will aid the Council’s recovery in 
the event of a cyber-attack, given that adequate and affordable 
insurance cover is no longer available. 

11.6 Contributions from the Finance & ICT budget of £0.010m to an 
earmarked reserve to support the modernisation of the ICT traded 
services function and £0.200m to provide temporary agency resources 
for the Operations team will support the ICT service to meet operational 
demands via alternative means during a period where it is difficult to 
deliver services via staff in substantive posts. 

 
12. Is it neces
[...]
.  
 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To report on the outcome of the pre-publication consultation carried out by the 

Governing Body of Wirksworth Federation of Infant Schools on the proposed 
closure of Wirksworth Infant School (‘the School’), and to seek permission to 
proceed to a statutory consultation on the proposed closure. 

 
3. Information and Analysis 

 
There are two infant schools in Wirksworth – Wirksworth Infant School and        
Wirksworth Church of England (CofE) Infant School. The two schools are 
federated under one full-time headteacher and they have a joint governing 
body. Despite rationalisation of staff and other resources the federation has a 
deficit balance and is projected to be unable to balance its budget over the 
medium term if it continues to operate two schools.  
 

 

Page 247

Agenda Item 8



Both schools occupy buildings dating back to pre-1919. Wirksworth CofE 
Infant School had a project to replace a temporary building with a new 
purpose built EYFS classroom/outdoor play space and office extension in 
2015, but still have one classroom in a modern modular building. The sites of 
both schools are well below the recommended Department for Education 
Building Bulletin 103 site areas (BB103), with Wirksworth CofE School 
measuring 2213m2 and the Wirksworth Infant School measuring 989m2. The 
two school sites have shortfalls in teaching and support space and there is no 
scope for expansion on either site. Each school currently has a Pupil 
Admission Number (‘PAN’) of 20 and net capacity of 60, giving a total of 120 
places across the two schools. The teaching space at Wirksworth CofE Infant 
School comprises of 3 classrooms and a small hall. The school capacity was 
previously set at 87 by utilising half of the hall as a classroom. The teaching 
space at Wirksworth Infant School comprises of 2 classrooms, a small hall 
and a group/general teaching space. The school capacity was previously set 
at 90 with the general teaching/group space 
[...]
vide new school places. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 

Page 263



 

 

 
8.1 These are held in the Children’s Services Development Section. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Approvals made under delegated powers  

 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Allocations 

 
 
9.4 Appendix 4 – Funds returned 
 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) Notes the allocations made under delegated powers by the Executive 
Director for Children’s Services and the Children’s Services Head of 
Development 
 
b) Notes the cancellation of the £50,000 funding approved for the expansion 
scheme at Brailsford Primary School. 
 
c) Notes the receipt of the funds received/returned to the Children’s 
Services Capital Budget as detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
d) Approves the allocation of the £274,148 increased insurance contribution 
to the budget for the replacement Harrington Junior School.  

 
e) Approves the allocation of £190,738 Section 106 funding to the extension 
and remodelling project at Wessington Primary School as detailed in 
Appendix 3.  
 
f) Approves the Capital Programme 2022-23 and allocations totalling 
£2,384,262 from 2023-24 Basic Need and £7,258,294 from 2022-23 School 
Condition Allocation to the projects as detailed in Appendix 3 
 

 
 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 264



 

 

11.1 To inform Cabinet of the new DfE capital allocations, the approvals 
under delegated powers and the return/receipt of funds.  

11.2 To address the most pressing maintenance issues in schools to ensure 
the school estate is maintained to a high level. 

11.3 To ensure there is sufficient capacity at schools in the County. 
 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  
 
Report 
Author: 

Jill Beacham Contact 
details: 

Jill.Beacham@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Appendix 1 

Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The financ
[...]
 a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £500,000) and/or it is likely to be significant in terms 
of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two 
or more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 This report seeks approval to delegate decisions to alter and vary the 

Enhanced Partnership Plan and the Enhanced Partnership Scheme to 
align with the Bus Service Improvement Plan funding in anticipation of 
funding from the Department for Transport.  

 
3.2 This report also seeks approval to delegate the decision, in accordance 

with the Council’s Standing Orders, to accept the final funding award 
from the Department for Transport. 

 
 

Page 283

Agenda Item 10



 

CONTROLLED 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 The Enhanced Partnership for Derbyshire has been prepared in 

accordance with Section 138 of the Transport Act 2000, and guidance 
by the Department for Transport (DfT). 
 

4.2 The DfT requires each Enhanced Partnership (EP) to be jointly run by a 
board that represents the Local Transport Authority, local bus operators, 
and other stakeholders, and be led by an independent chairperson.  
The Derbyshire EP Board structure is in place and is governed by an 
agreed Terms of Reference. The EP Board is supported by a Wider 
Stakeholder Group, which involves representatives from interested 
bodies including district/borough councils, the Peak District National 
Park, adjacent transport authorities, and community groups.   

 
4.3 The EP compromises two key documents, the Enhanced Partnership 

Plan (EPP), and the Enhanced Partnership Scheme (EPS). These 
documents, which outline the commitments of the Council and 
Qualifying Bus Operators, were agreed in principle by Cabinet on 10 
March 2022 (Minute No. 64/22 refers), the final wording ap
[...]
shire EPP 29.03.22 - final.pdf (derbysbus.info) 

 Derbyshire EPS 29.03.22 - final.pdf (derbysbus.info) 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 

Page 286

https://www.derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPP%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf
https://www.derbysbus.info/Derbyshire%20EPS%2029.03.22%20-%20final.pdf


 

CONTROLLED 

9.2 Appendix 2 - Summary of the anticipated changes to be made to the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme, subject to the final decision on the 
BSIP funding by DfT, and approval to vary the Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme taken using the Bespoke Variation arrangements set out in the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme and permitted under Section 138E of 
the Transport Act 2000.  
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
  

a) Authorises the Executive Director - Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member - Highways Assets and Transport, delegated 
powers to:  

i. Agree the Council’s position on the final wording of 
amendments to the Enhanced Partnership Scheme to align with 
the final Bus Service Improvement Plan funding decision of the 
Department for Transport and agree these (or variations 
thereto) with bus operators, in line with the Bespoke Variation 
Arrangements within the Enhanced Partnership Scheme. 

ii. Agree the Council’s position on any future changes to the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme in line with the Bespoke 
Variation Arrangements within the Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme. 

iii. Accept the final funding allocation from the DfT for the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan and Schemes, in line with the Grant 
Determination letter issued by the DfT at the time of award. 

b)  Retains powers to Extend, Vary (under Section 138 K) or Revoke 
(under Section 138 O) the Enhanced Partnership. 

 
11. Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 Granting delegated powers allows the Council to respond to Enhanced 

Partnership operational and delivery matters in a timely fashion and in 
line with the agreed EPS Bespoke Variation Arrangements whilst 
retaining strat
[...]
es 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Indicative Pathway Allocations 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Consultation Feedback Report and Analysis 
9.4 Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) Considers the results of the public consultation which took place between 

23 December 2021 and 24 March 2022. 
b) Considers the impact of the proposals as set out in the Equalities Impact 

Assessment attached at Appendix 4. 
c) Approves the proposal outlined in section 4.5 of the report that agrees 

that the Council adopts the principle of no longer supporting the award of 
grant funding to any organisation in the future without a fixed or 
scheduled end date (save for in exceptional circumstances). 

Page 359



 

 

d) Approves the proposal outlined in section 4.5 of the report and agrees 
that the Council will no longer provide grant funding for the activities to 
which the recurring grants currently relate, but instead commission 
identified activity where appropriate. 

e) Approves the criteria for grant reviews outlined in section 4.5 of the 
report, to be used in assessments which will determine whether funding 
should be secured in the future through commissioning. 

f) Approves plans outlined in section 4.7 of the report to take forward the 
review and allow a minimum period of four weeks for recurring grant 
recipients to submit a written representation outlining their position in 
relation to confirmed pathway, before a final decision is made. 

 
10 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
10.4 To allow the Council to be informed on the outcome of the consultation 

exercise following 12-week period of consultation set out in the report. 
 

10.5 To allow the Council to take decisions relating to this report with full 
consideration of the information provided through the consultation 
relating to equalities and the equalities impact analysis and assessment. 
 

10.6 To ensure the Council can regularly and consistently revie
[...]
 an option as there is a statutory duty for the 

Director of Public Health to write an annual report and a statutory duty 
for the County Council to publish the report. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Director of Public Health Annual Report – Cabinet meeting 11 March 

2021 
 
8.2 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2020/21 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Director of Public Health Annual Report 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a)     Notes the production of the Director of Public Health Annual Report 

2022 and the recommendations contained within it. 
b)     Approves the formal publication of the Director of Public Health Annual 

Report 2022. 
c)     Reflects on the recommendations made within the report to consider 

what further action the County Council can take to reduce and mitigate 
the impact of health inequalities within the county. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 The Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to prepare an annual 

report. 

Page 421

https://derbyshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6150/6i%20DPH%20Annual%20Report.pdf
https://derbyshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6150/6i%20DPH%20Annual%20Report.pdf
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/social-health/health-and-wellbeing/about-public-health/public-health-annual-reports/public-health-annual-reports.aspx


11.2 The Council has a statutory duty to publish the Director of Public Health 
Annual Report  

11.3 The Council needs to consider how it can take action in partnership with 
other bodies to mitigate the impact of health inequalities across 
Derbyshire 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Annette Appleton, 
Ellen Langton 

Contact 
details: 

annette.appleton@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Ellen.Langton@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 422



Appendi
[...]
ew
	Appendix 2:- Indicative Pathways
	Appendix 3 - VCS Review Consultation Summary Report
	Appendix 4 - EIA VCS Grant Funding Review

	12 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2021/22
	Enc. 1 for Director of Public Health Annual Report 2021/22

	13 Forward Plan
	$$Plan---

	15 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 7 July 2022
	16 Proposed spend of Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment Grant



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 28 July 2022 at Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and K S Athwal. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Helen Barrington (Director - Legal and Democratic Services), Claire 
Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Dan Careless (Strategic Lead for 
School and Learning), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration 
Services), Iain Little (Deputy Director of Public Health), Paul Stone (Assistant 
Director of Finance) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and 
Health). 

 

134/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

135/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

136/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
July 2022. 
 

137/22 PERFORMANCE AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2021 22 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, providing an update on the Council Plan 
performance, and setting out the Council’s final revenue outturn position 
for 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Council Plan performance and the revenue outturn 



 

 

position for 2021-22; 
 

2) Consider whether there are any further actions that should be 
undertaken to improve performance where it has not met the 
desired level; 
 

3) Note the position on General and Earmarked Reserves; 
 

4) Approve the allocation of underspend amounts and commitments 
to Portfolios as set out in paragraph 4.41 of the report; 
 

5) Approve the release of all the sum of £14.000m held in the 
earmarked reserve as a contingency against potential funding 
losses during the Covid-19 recovery period as set out in 
paragraph 4.42 of the report; 
 

6) Approve the allocation from the release of earmarked reserves 
and from underspends, of £10.000m to the Budget Management 
Earmarked Reserve, £10.000m to a reserve for inflation risks, 
£5.251m to a reserve for business rates risks and £4.000m to a 
reserve for cyber security as set out in paragraphs 4.42 to 4.45 in 
the report; and 
 

7) Approve contributions from the Finance and ICT budget of 
£0.010m to an earmarked reserve to support the modernisation of 
the ICT Traded Services team and £0.200m to provide temporary 
agency resources for the Operations team as detailed in 
paragraph 4.32 of the report. 

 
138/22 CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, presenting the new Corporate Property Asset 
Management Strategy for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and approve the Corporate Property Asset Management 
Strategy. 
 

139/22 CORPORATE PROPERTY PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, presenting the procurement strategy for the 
Corporate Property division as well as approval for the use of five non-
Derbyshire County Council frameworks for delivering construction 



 

 

projects. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Corporate Property Procurement Strategy; and 
 

2) Approve the use of the following Frameworks to deliver 
construction projects for the next twelve months; 
 
a) Crown Commercial Services (Modular Buildings and 

Construction); 
 

b) Department for Education (Construction); 
 
c) ESPO (Modular Buildings); 
 
d) NHS Shared Business Services (Modular Buildings and 

Construction); and 
 
e) Scape (Construction).                                  

 
140/22 THE FUTURE OF WIRKSWORTH INFANT SCHOOL 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, reporting on the outcome of the pre-publication 
consultation carried out by the Governing Body of Wirksworth Federation 
of Infant Schools on the proposed closure of Wirksworth Infant School 
and seeking permission to proceed to a statutory consultation on the 
proposed closure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the responses to the non-statutory consultation on the proposed 
closure of Wirksworth Infant School and grant permission to proceed to 
the issue of Statutory Consultation. 
 

141/22 CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Children’s Services 
Capital Programme 2022-23, allocations to individual projects and 
Section 106 funding along with noting the cancellation of funding for a 
previously approved scheme. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

 

1) Note the allocations made under delegated powers by the 
Executive Director for Children’s Services and the Children’s 
Services Head of Development; 

 
2) Note the cancellation of the £50,000 funding approved for the 

expansion scheme at Brailsford Primary School; 
 

3) Note the receipt of the funds received/returned to the Children’s 
Services Capital Budget as detailed in Appendix 4 of the report; 
 

4) Approve the allocation of the £274,148 increased insurance 
contribution to the budget for the replacement Harrington Junior 
School 
 

5) Approve the allocation of £190,738 Section 106 funding to the 
extension and remodelling project at Wessington Primary School 
as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report; and 
 

6) Approve the Capital Programme 2022-23 and allocations totalling 
£2,384,262 from 2023-24 Basic Need and £7,258,294 from 2022-
23 School Condition Allocation to the projects as detailed in 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
142/22 APPROVAL OF DELEGATED POWERS TO AGREE VARIATIONS TO 

THE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP FOR BUS SERVICES IN 
DERBYSHIRE 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to delegate decisions to alter 
and vary the Enhanced Partnership Plan and the Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme to align with the Bus Service Improvement Pan funding in 
anticipation of funding from the Department for Transport. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member – Highways Assets and Transport, delegated 
powers to : 
 
a) Agree the Council’s position on the final wording of 

amendments to the Enhanced Partnership Scheme to align 
with the final Bus Service Improvement Plan funding decision 
of the Department for Transport and agree these (or variations 
thereto) with bus operators, in line with the Bespoke Variation 
Arrangements within the Enhanced Partnership Scheme; 

 



 

 

b) Agree the Council’s position on any future changes to the 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme in line with the Bespoke 
Variation Arrangements within the Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme; 

 
c) Accept the final funding allocation from the Department for 

Transport for the Bus Service Improvement Plan and Schemes, 
in line with the Grant Determination letter issued by the 
Department for Transport at the time of the award; 

 
2) Retain powers to Extend, Vary (under Section 138K) or Revoke 

(under Section 138 O) the Enhanced Partnership. 
 

143/22 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR REVIEW 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, detailing the findings of the recent consultation 
on proposals on the Council’s review of voluntary and community sector 
recurring grants and seeking approval of the recommendations to take 
forward the review and progress to the next stage. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the results of the public consultation which took place 
between 23 December 2021 and 24 March 2022; 

 
2) Note the impact of the proposals as set out in the Equalities 

Impact Assessment attached at Appendix 4 to the report; 
 

3) Approve the proposal outlined in section 4.5 of the report that 
agrees that the Council adopts the principle of no longer 
supporting the award of grant funding to any organisation in the 
future without a fixed or scheduled end date except for in 
exceptional circumstances; 
 

4) Approve the proposal outlined in section 4.5 of the report and 
agrees that the Council will no longer provide grant funding for the 
activities to which the recurring grants currently relate, but instead 
commission identified activity where appropriate; 
 

5) Approve the criteria for grant reviews outlined in section 4.5 of the 
report, to be used in assessments which will determine whether 
funding should be secured in the future through commissioning; 
and 
 

6) Approve plans outlined in section 4.7 of the report to take forward 



 

 

the review and allow a minimum period of four weeks for recurring 
grant recipients to submit a written representation outlining their 
position in relation to confirmed pathway, before a final decision is 
made. 

 
144/22 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the production of the 
Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2022. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the production of the Director of Public Health Annual Report 
2022 and the recommendations contained within it; 

 
2) Approve the formal publication of the Director of Public Health 

Annual Report 2022; and 
 

3) Note and reflect on the recommendations made within the report 
and to consider what further action the County Council can take to 
reduce and mitigate the impact of health inequalities within the 
county. 

 
145/22 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive's Forward Plan for 
the period 28 July to 31 October 2022 for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 

146/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 



 

 

 
147/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING HELD 7 JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 July 2022. 
 

148/22 PROPOSED SPEND OF SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
TREATMENT GRANT 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 


